
 Agenda 
item 

6 

 Report  
no 

HLC/134/25 

 
 

 
THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL 

 
Committee: 
  
 

THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

16 September 2025 

Report title: 
 
 

Review of taxi tariff 2025/2026 

Report by: 
 
 

The Principal Solicitor – Regulatory Services 

 
 

 
1. 

 
Purpose/Executive summary 

 
1.1 This report relates to the statutory requirement to undertake and complete a review of the 

Council’s taxi tariff within 18 months of the current tariff coming into effect. 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of the responses received following 
meetings held with the taxi and PHC trade in August 2025 throughout Highland in relation 
to the maximum fares that can be charged by taxis and private hire cars fitted with taxi 
meters. 
 

 
2. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2.1 The Committee are invited to: 

 
(i) consider the information contained in the report and any further submissions made to 
the Committee by taxi operators attending the meeting and then agree a draft tariff for 
public consultation, 
 
(ii) agree that an advertisement be placed in the Press & Journal (Highland Edition) 
detailing the Licensing Committees proposal in relation to the maximum rates of fares in 
respect of taxi and private hire car licensing (where the private hire cars are fixed with taxi 
meters) and inviting representations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 

The Council has a statutory duty in terms of Section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) 
Act 1982 (“1982 Act”) to review its scales for the fares and other taxi related charges every 
18 months. 
 
The current tariff took effect from 13 August 2024. The current fare scales are attached 
for Members information as Appendix 1. 
 
In fixing scales, the licensing authority may alter fares and other charges or fix fares or 
other charges at the same rates. 

4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 

Statutory process for reviewing the tariff 
                

Section 17(3) of the 1982 Act states that before the licensing authority fixes any scales or 
carries out any review, it shall: 
 

(a) Consult with person or organisations appearing to it to be, or to be representative, 
of the taxi drivers operating within its area. 

 
(b) Following such consultation: 

 
(i) Review the existing scales, and 
(ii) Propose new scales (whether at altered rates or the same rates), 

 
(c) Publish notice of those proposed scales in a newspaper circulating in its are: 

 
(i) Setting out the proposed scales, 
(ii) Explaining the effect of the proposed scales 
(iii) Proposing a date on which the proposed scales are to come into effect, and 
(iv) Stating that any person may make representations in writing until the 

relevant date, being one month after the date of the first publication of the 
notice; and 
 

(d) Consider such representations. 
 
Operators of taxis or any person or organisation appearing to the Traffic Commissioner to 
be a representative of such taxi operators can appeal against any decision the licensing 
authority makes in respect of fares and surcharges. Any appeal is made to the Traffic 
Commissioner for the Scottish Traffic Area. An appeal to the Traffic Commissioner may 
be made within 14 days of notice being given by the licensing authority to taxi operators 
and representative taxi organisations of the agreed fare scales.  
 
A copy of the timescale for the review process is attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 

5. Representations from the taxi trade 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 

In accordance with Section 17(3)(a) of the 1982 Act, an informal consultation inviting 
members of the trade to submit their views has been carried out. Meetings were held in 
Inverness, Fort William and Wick in August 2025 and these meetings were attended by 
members of the trade, council officers, and members.  
 
A note of these meeting are attached as Appendix 3 to the report. 
 



5.2 
 
 
5.3 
 
 

A summary of the proposals put forward by the trade at these meetings is attached as 
Appendix 4 of the report. 
 
Further written representations were received from operators after these meetings, and 
these are attached as Appendix 5  of the report. 
           

6.0 
 

Further Considerations 
 

6.1 
 

The Scottish Government’s Taxi and Private Hire Car Licensing: Best Practice for 
Licensing Authorities issued in April 2012 states that authorities are advised as best 
practice to pay regard to advice contained in paragraphs 2.34-2.37 of Scottish Department 
Circular 25/1986: 

“in fixing fares, authorities will want to pay primary regard to the costs incurred by 
the trade, having regard to the capital costs (including interest payments) of the 
vehicles, the costs of maintaining and replacing them to a standard of the licensing 
authority, of employing drivers and the prevalent level of wages and costs in related 
road transport industries. The public interest is best served by ensuring the 
maintenance of an adequate taxi service by giving the trade a fair return rather than 
depressing fares for social reasons, however understandable.”  

In considering whether the current tariff structure should be altered the Committee are 
invited to consider the information detailed at Appendix 6 in relation to the Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) figures relating to the cost of running and maintenance of vehicles. 

 
7.0 
 
7.1 

Effect of proposed tariffs 
 
Details of the effect of the proposals from the trade in comparison to the existing tariff are 
detailed in Appendix 7. 
 

7.2 
 
 

It should be noted that as the taxi meters work in 10 pence increments, the proposed 
percentage increases will not always work out as the exact percentage. 
 

8. 
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 

Implications 
 
The costs to the Council associated with the review of the taxi tariff in terms of outlays will 
be advertising costs only together with the staff time costs associated with the process, 
from pre-review consultations with the trade to conclusion.  The Traffic Commissioner’s 
costs in determining any appeal following adoption of a final tariff will also be borne by the 
Council, irrespective of the outcome of any such appeal.   
 
The fee charged by the Trading Standards Service in relation to the checking and sealing 
of taxi meters requires to be met by operators. The cost for this, (excluding any new chip 
required from the meter manufacturer) is currently £87.60 (£73.00 + VAT). 
 

Date: 22 August 2025 
Author: Michael Elsey 
 
Background Papers:  Appendix 1 – Copy of current tariff 

Appendix 2 – Timetable for implementation of the taxi tariff 
Appendix 3 – Note of taxi/PHC trade meetings 
Appendix 4 – Summary of responses 
Appendix 5 -  Further written representations from the trade 



Appendix 6 – Additional information on associated costs 
Appendix 7 – Effects of proposals from the trade 

             
 

 



Appendix 1 
THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL 

 
TAXI FARES 

 
In accordance with the requirements of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, the Highland Council 
has reviewed the maximum level of charges for the hire of Taxis or Private Hire Cars fitted with Taxi 
Meters. 
 
With effect from 13 August 2024, the maximum fares will be as follows:- 
 
Tariff 1: Applies to vehicles carrying up to 4 passengers, except when a higher tariff applies. 
 

• For the first 785 yards or part; or            £3.70 
The initial period of waiting time of 119 seconds; or 
A combination of time and distance as above 
 

• For each additional 82 yards or part; or       .10p 
Each additional period of waiting time of 14 seconds; or 
A combination of additional time and distance as above 
 

General effect – the price of a hire £4.90 for the first mile plus £2.20 per mile thereafter plus extras* 
 
 
 
Tariff 2: Applies to vehicles carrying up to 4 passengers on Good Friday, Easter Monday or May Day and, 
except when a higher tariff applies, between 9.00pm and 7.00am on any day and all day on Saturday and 
Sunday.  When 5 or more passengers are being carried, it also applies at any time of any day or night, 
except where a higher tariff applies. 
 
 

• For the first 560 yards or part; or            £ 4.00 
The initial period of waiting time of 119 seconds; or 
A combination of time and distance as above 
 

• For each additional 65 yards or part; or              .10p 
Each additional period of waiting time of 14 seconds; or 
A combination of additional time and distance as above 
 

General effect – the price of a hire £5.90 for the first mile plus £2.70 per mile thereafter plus extras* 
 
Tariff 3: Applies between 6am and midnight on both Boxing Day and 2nd January. When 5 or more 
passengers are being carried, and except where Tariff 5 applies, it also applies between 9.00pm and 7.00am, 
all day on Saturday and Sunday and on Good Friday, Easter Monday and May Day. 
 

• For the first 444 yards or part     £ 4.70 
The initial period of waiting time of 119 seconds; or 
A combination of time and distance as above 
 

• For each additional 54 yards or part         .10p 
Each additional period of waiting time of 14 seconds; or 
A combination of additional time and distance as above 
 

General effect – the price of a hire £7.20 for the first mile plus £3.30 per mile thereafter plus extras* 
Tariff 4: Applies to vehicles carrying up to 4 passengers at any time between 6.00pm on Christmas Eve and 
6.00am on Boxing Day and between 6.00pm on New Year’s Eve and 6.00am on 2 January. 



 
• For the first 444 yards or part; or     £4.70 

The initial period of waiting time of 119 seconds; or 
A combination of time and distance as above 

 
• For each additional 41 yards or part, or        .10p 

Each additional period of waiting time of 14 seconds; or 
A combination of additional time and distance as above 

 
General effect – the price of a hire: £8.00 for the first mile plus £4.30 per mile thereafter plus extras* 
 
 
Tariff 5: Applies to vehicles carrying 5 or more passengers at any time between 6.00pm on Christmas Eve 
and 6.00am on Boxing Day and between 6.00pm on New Year’s Eve and 6.00am on 2 January. 
 

• For the first 444 yards or part; or     £4.70 
The initial period of waiting time of 119 seconds; or 
A combination of time and distance as above 

 
• For each additional 32 yards or part, or        .10p 

Each additional period of waiting time of 14 seconds; or 
A combination of additional time and distance as above 

 
General effect – the price of a hire: £8.90 for the first mile plus £5.50 per mile thereafter plus extras* 
 
*Extra Charges 
 

• Booking ahead e.g. by telephone          £1.00 
• Any bridge tolls or ferry charges, where applicable. 
• Any airport car parking charges (Only chargeable on production of a receipt to the hirer) 

 
In addition, a supplementary booking charge may be applied to compensate for the cost of the outward journey. 
The maximum charge shall be the actual cost at the tariff which applies at the time of travelling between the 
starting location of the taxi and the pick-up point or drop-off point.  This booking charge is in addition to the 
fare chargeable at the appropriate tariff for the journey from the pick-up point to the drop-off point. This charge 
may only be demanded if the customer is informed of the amount of the charge at the time of booking. 
 
When a taxi (or a private hire car fitted with a taxi meter) is called but not used, a charge shall be allowed as 
if it had been occupied from the time it left the stance or garage. 
 
Soiling Charge – maximum of £150.00 payable by an offending passenger, where a vehicle requires to be 
removed from service for cleaning in order for it to be restored to a usable state and condition. 
 
Luggage Charge – A maximum charge of £5.00 be introduced for the carriage of bulky items which cannot 
be reasonably accommodated in the boot of the vehicle being hired.  This charge may only be demanded if the 
customer is informed of the amount of the charge at the time of booking.  For the avoidance of any doubt, this 
will not apply to any items designed to assist the mobility of users such as wheelchairs or walking aids. 
 

 
 



Appendix 2 

 

Current taxi tariff start date: 13/08/24 

Review to be completed by: 13/02/26  

 

Action 
 Timetable 2025/6 

The Council to consult/meet with persons or organisations appearing 
to be representative of operators of taxis within its area. 
 

Second or third week 
of August 2025 

The Highland Licensing Committee will consider the representations 
received and agree a draft tariff.  
 

16 September 2025 

The draft tariff will be publicised in the P&J (Highland Edition) and on 
the Council’s website inviting the public to submit 
comments/representations in relation to the draft tariff within 28 days.  
 

 
To be advertised on 
19 September 2025 

Deadline for submissions. 
 17 October 2025 

The Highland Licensing Committee will meet to consider the results 
of the public consultation, and thereafter agree a final tariff.  
 

2 December 2025 

Letters to be sent to all taxi operators advising them of the new tariff 
and their right of appeal  By 5 December 2025 

Deadline for appeal to Traffic Commissioner’s Office 
  

19 or 20 December 
2025 

Any revised fare scale would then come into effect, subject to no 
appeal to the Traffic Commission being made by the trade.  
 

9 February 2026 

 

























Appendix 4 

Summary of Proposals from the Taxi/PHC Trade 
Tariff 1 

Area Operator(s) Proposal 
 

Ft William Alan Hendry 
Andrew MacInnes 
Melissa Donaldson 
Syed Hussain 
 

No change to the tariff 

Ft William Colin MacLean Flag fall to be set at £2.50 instead of £3.70 and an increase of 
10p a mile thereafter. 

 
Inverness Duncan Fraser 5% increase on the flag fall and a 10% decrease on the 

additional yardage.  
 

Inverness Inverness Taxis 
(Gavin Johnston) 

Flag fall to increase from £3.70 to £4.10 
 

Inverness Inverness Taxis 
(Gavin Johnston) 

Additional waiting time to be amended from 10p for every 14 
seconds to 10p for every 10 seconds 

 
Inverness David Coutts 

Paul Reid 
Robert Donaldson 
 

No change 

Inverness David Coutts Additional waiting time to be amended from 10p for every 14 
seconds to 10p for every 30 seconds (only if there are other 
changes made to tariff 1) 

 
Wick John Urquhart 

Laurien Irvine 
Susan McIntosh 
 

No change 
 

 

Tariff 2 

Area Operator Proposal 
 

Ft William Alan Hendry 
Andrew MacInnes 
Melissa Donaldson 
Syed Hussain 
 

No change to the tariff 

Ft William Colin MacLean Flag fall to be set at £2.50 instead of £4.00 and an increase of 
10p a mile thereafter. 

 
Inverness Inverness Taxis 

(Gavin Johnston) 
 

Flag fall to increase from £4.00 to £4.50 
 

Inverness Inverness Taxis 
(Gavin Johnston) 

Additional waiting time to be amended from 10p for every 14 
seconds to 10p for every 10 seconds 
 



Inverness Inverness Taxis 
(Gavin Johnston) 
 

Tariff to apply from 7.00pm to 7.00am instead of from 9.00pm 
and 7.00am  

Inverness Duncan Fraser 
Alistair Turner 
 

No change 

Inverness David Coutts 
Alistair Turner 
 

Saturdays to fall under tariff 1 rather than tariff 2. 

Inverness Bryant 
Ntakieutimana 
 

Saturdays to remain as tariff 2.  

Wick John Urquhart 
Laurien Irvine 
Susan McIntosh 
 

No change 
 

 

Tariff 3 

Area Operator Proposal 
 

Ft William Alan Hendry 
Andrew MacInnes 
Melissa Donaldson 
Syed Hussain 
 

No change to the tariff 

Ft William Colin MacLean Flag fall to be set at £2.50 instead of £4.70 and an increase of 
10p a mile thereafter. 

 
Inverness Duncan Fraser 

Gavin Johnston 
 

No change 

Wick John Urquhart 
Laurien Irvine 
Susan McIntosh 
 

No change 
 

 

Tariff 4 

Area Operator Proposal 
 

Ft William Alan Hendry 
Andrew MacInnes 
Melissa Donaldson 
Syed Hussain 
 

No change to the tariff 

Ft William Colin MacLean Flag fall to be set at £2.50 instead of £4.70 and an increase of 
10p a mile thereafter. 

 
Inverness 

 
David Coutts Tariff 4 should be removed. 

Inverness Duncan Fraser  
 

No change 

Wick John Urquhart No change 



Laurien Irvine 
Susan McIntosh 
 

 

 

Tariff 5 

Area Operator Proposal 
 

Ft William Alan Hendry 
Andrew MacInnes 
Melissa Donaldson 
Syed Hussain 
 

No change to the tariff 

Ft William Colin MacLean Flag fall to be set at £2.50 instead of £4.70 and an increase of 
10p a mile thereafter. 

 
Inverness Alistair Turner Tariff 5 to be removed and Tariff 3 be used for 4 passenger 

seat vehicles for the Christmas and New Year period. Tariff 4  
to be used for vehicles with more than 5 passengers during 
this period. 
 

Inverness Paul Reid, Robert 
Donaldson & 
Duncan Fraser 

Tariff 5 be scrapped completely, and it should all be covered 
under Tariff 4. 

Inverness Inverness Taxis 
(Gavin Johnston) 

Tariff to start at midnight. First mile to be decreased from 
£8.90 for the first mile to £8 and £5 a mile thereafter instead 
of £5.50. 
 

Wick John Urquhart 
Laurien Irvine 
Susan McIntosh 
 

No change 
 

 

Booking ahead by telephone 

Area Operator Proposal 
 

Ft William 
 

 No change 

Inverness Duncan Fraser 
 

No change 

Inverness Inverness Taxis 
(Gavin Johnston) 
 

Increase fee from £1.00 to £1.60 

Wick John Urquhart 
Laurien Irvine 
Susan McIntosh 
 

No change 
 

 

 

 

 



Bridge Tolls, Ferry Charges and airport car parking charges 

Area Operator Proposal 
 

All  No change 
 

 

Supplementary Booking Charge 

Area Operator Proposal 
 

All  No change 
 

 

Soiling Charge 

Area Operator Proposal 
 

All  No change 
 

 

Luggage Charge 

Area Operator Proposal 
 

Ft William Colin MacLean 
Alan Hendrie 
Andrew MacInnes 
Syed Hussain  
Melissa Donaldson 
 

Increase the maximum amount from £5.00 to £50.00 
 

Inverness Gavin Johnston 
Paul Reid 
 

Increase the maximum amount from £5.00 to £10.00 
 

Wick John Urquhart 
Laurien Irvine 
Susan McIntosh 
 

No change 
 

 

Proposal for New Tariff - Inverness Taxis (Gavin Johnston) 

GJ suggested the introduction of a new tariff covering Friday and Saturday evenings between 
7.00am and 7.00pm, with the flag fall being £4.60 and the general effect of the price of a hire 
being £3.00 per mile thereafter. AT advised that this would penalise workers who may finish their 
shift on Friday and Saturday evenings and would also require to pay the higher fare.    
 

 

 































 

COMPARISON OF COSTS SINCE LAST 
TARIFF REVIEW 

 
2024/25 Inflation figures  
(Consumer Price Index) 

 
 
 

 INDEX NAME START TARIFF END % 
CHANGE  

      

1 ALL ITEMS 130 133.0 138.5 6.3% 
 CPI Index 00 (2015=100)     
 Series: L522     
      
2 PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 

(all) 
121.8 121.9 124.1 1.9% 

 CPIH Index 07.1     
 Series: L543     
      
 PURCHASE OF NEW CARS 134.7 135.4 139.8 3.7% 
 CPIH Index 07.1.1A     
 Series L544     
      
 PURCHASE OF SECOND 

HAND CARS 
111.3 110.8 112.1 0.7% 

 CPIH Index 07.1.1B     
 Series L545     
      
3 MAINTENANCE AND 

REPAIRS 
139.8 141.9 152.5 8.7% 

 CPI Index 07.2.3     
 Series: D7ED     
      
4 PETROL 126.1 131.4 120.7 -4.4% 

 CPI Index 97.2.2.2     
 Series ID: L7FP     
      
5 DIESEL 129.0 131.8 123.0 -4.8% 

 CPI Index 07.2.2.21     
 Series ID: L7FO     
      

Source – Office for National Statistics (www.ons.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
START – Figures Committee considered when setting the previous tariff in 2024 
TARIFF - Figures when the current taxi tariff took effect 
END – Latest figures available  
% CHANGE – from START to END 
 



Appendix 7 

Effects of Proposed Tariff Changes 

 
Ft William - Colin MacLean – Taxi Operator 

All tariffs to have flag fall set at £2.50 and an increase of 10p a mile thereafter. 

Tariff 1 

Miles Proposed Tariff Current Tariff Difference 
1 £3.80 £4.90 -£1.10 
2 £6.10 £7.10 -£1.00 
3 £8.30 £9.20 -£0.90 
4 £10.60 £11.40 -£0.80 
5 £12.80 £13.50 -£0.70 

10 £24.10 £24.30 -£0.20 
15 £35.40 £35.00 £0.40 
20 £46.70 £45.70 £1.00 
30 £69.20 £67.20 £2.00 
40 £91.80 £88.60 £3.20 
50 £114.40 £110.10 £4.30 

100 £227.20 £217.40 £9.80 
 

Tariff 2 

Miles 
Proposed 

Tariff Current Tariff  Difference 
1 £4.50 £5.90 -£1.40 
2 £7.20 £8.60 -£1.40 
3 £10.00 £11.30 -£1.30 
4 £12.80 £14.00 -£1.20 
5 £15.60 £16.70 -£1.10 

10 £29.60 £30.30 -£0.70 
15 £43.60 £43.80 -£0.20 
20 £57.50 £57.30 £0.20 
30 £85.50 £84.40 £1.10 
40 £113.40 £111.50 £1.90 
50 £141.30 £138.60 £2.70 

100 £281.00 £274.00 £7.00 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tariff 3 

Miles Proposed Tariff  Current Tariff  Difference 
1 £5.10 £7.20 -£2.10 
2 £8.50 £10.40 -£1.90 
3 £11.90 £13.70 -£1.80 
4 £15.20 £17.00 -£1.80 
5 £18.60 £20.20 -£1.60 
10 £35.50 £36.50 -£1.00 
15 £52.50 £52.80 -£0.30 
20 £69.40 £69.10 £0.30 
30 £103.20 £101.70 £1.50 
40 £137.10 £134.30 £2.80 
50 £170.90 £166.90 £4.00 

100 £340.20 £329.90 £10.30 
 

 

Tariff 4 

Miles Proposed Tariff Current Tariff Difference 
1 £5.80 £8.00 -£2.20 
2 £10.20 £12.30 -£2.10 
3 £14.60 £16.50 -£1.90 
4 £19.00 £20.80 -£1.80 
5 £23.40 £25.10 -£1.70 

10 £45.40 £46.60 -£1.20 
15 £67.40 £68.10 -£0.70 
20 £89.40 £89.50 -£0.10 
30 £133.40 £132.40 £1.00 
40 £177.40 £175.40 £2.00 
50 £221.40 £218.30 £3.10 

100 £441.40 £432.90 £8.50 
 

Tariff 5 

Miles Proposed Tariff Current Tariff  Difference 
1 £6.80 £8.90 -£2.10 
2 £12.50 £14.40 -£1.90 
3 £18.20 £19.90 -£1.70 
4 £23.80 £25.40 -£1.60 
5 £29.50 £30.90 -£1.40 

10 £57.90 £58.40 -£0.50 
15 £86.30 £85.90 £0.40 
20 £114.70 £113.40 £1.30 
30 £171.40 £168.40 £3.00 
40 £228.20 £223.40 £4.80 
50 £285.00 £278.40 £6.60 

100 £568.90 £553.40 £15.50 
 



Inverness - Duncan Fraser – Taxi Operator 

T1 - 5% increase on the flag fall and a 10% decrease on the additional yardage. 

 

 

 

Effect against current tariff  

Miles Proposed Tariff 1 Current Tariff 1 Difference 
1 £5.30 £4.90 £0.40 
2 £7.60 £7.10 £0.50 
3 £10.00 £9.20 £0.80 
4 £12.40 £11.40 £1.00 
5 £14.80 £13.50 £1.30 

10 £26.70 £24.30 £2.40 
15 £38.60 £35.00 £3.60 
20 £50.50 £45.70 £4.80 
30 £74.20 £67.20 £7.00 
40 £98.00 £88.60 £9.40 
50 £121.80 £110.10 £11.70 

100 £240.70 £217.40 £23.30 
 

 



Inverness – Gavin Johnston - Inverness Taxis 

Tariff 1 flag fall to increase from £3.70 to £4.10 

Tariff 2 flag fall to increase from £4.00 to £4.50 

Waiting time to be amended to 10p for 10 seconds 

 

 

  

Waiting Time – Tariff 1 Cost per hour 
 

Current - £3.70 for the initial 119 seconds and 10p for every 14 
seconds thereafter. 
 

£28.60 

Proposal (Gavin Johnston) £4.10 for the initial 96 seconds and 
10p for every 10 seconds thereafter 
 

£39.10 

 

Waiting Time – Tariff 2 Cost per hour 
 

Current - £4.00 for the initial 119 seconds and 10p for every 14 
seconds thereafter. 
 

£28.90 

Proposal (Gavin Johnston) £4.50 for the initial 86 seconds and 
10p for every 10 seconds thereafter 
 

£39.60 

 



Proposed new tariff for Friday and Saturdays between 7.00pm and 7.00am 

Flag Fall - £4.60 

First Mile cost £6.50 

£3.00 per mile thereafter 

 Proposed 
new tariff 

Current Tariff 2 Current Tariff 
3 

1st Drop (Yds) 
 

680 560 444 

2nd Drop (Yds) 
 

59 65 54 

1st Drop Cost 
 

£4.60 £4.00 £4.70 

2nd Drop Cost 
 

10p 10p 10p 

Calculated Cost per additional 
Mile 
 

£3.00 £2.70 £3.30 

1 Mile 
 

£6.50 £5.90 £7.20 

2 Miles 
 

£9.50 £8.60 £10.40 

3 Miles 
 

£12.40 £11.30 £13.70 

4 Miles 
 

£15.40 £14.00 £17.00 

5 Miles 
 

£18.40 £16.70 £20.20 

10 Miles 
 

£33.30 £30.30 £36.50 

15 Miles 
 

£48.20 £43.80 £52.80 

20 Miles 
 

£63.20 £57.30 £69.10 

30 Miles 
 

£93.00 £84.40 £101.70 

40 Miles 
 

£122.80 £111.50 £134.30 

50 Miles 
 

£152.70 £138.60 £166.90 

100 Miles 
 

£301.80 £274.00 £329.90 

 

Proposal - Tariff 5 should be dropped down so the general effect of the price of the 
hire should be £8.00 for the first mile plus £5 per mile thereafter. 

To achieve this the 2nd drop yardage was increased from 32 yards to 35 yards and the 
flag fall was reduced from £4.70 to £4.20, as detailed below. 



 

 

 

Inverness – David Coutts – Inverness Operator 
 

Waiting Time – Tariff 1 Cost per hour 
 

Current - £3.70 for the initial 119 seconds and 10p for every 14 
seconds thereafter. 
 

£28.60 

Proposal (David Coutts) £3.70 for the initial 287 seconds and 
10p for every 30 seconds thereafter 
 

£14.70 

 




